Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		
Name		Execution Date
HEEDworks, Inc. 01/07/2007		01/07/2007
RECEIVING PARTY DATA		
Name: William E. Kirkse	William E. Kirksey	
Street Address: 400 Hoyt Avenue	Avenue	
City: Staten Island		
State/Country: NEW YORK		
Postal Code: 10301	10301	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1		
Property Type	Number	
Patent Number: 64	0021	
Patent Number: 6460021 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 6460021		
Fax Number: (212)725-2452		
Fax Number: (212)725-2452 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 2127252450		
Email: email@casella-hespos.com Correspondent Name: Gerald E. Hespos		
Address Line 1: 274 Madison Avenue - Suite 1703		
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: KIRKSEY		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gerald E. Hespos		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Kirksey#page1.tif		

Atty. ref.: Kirksey

ASSIGNMENT

HEEDworks, Inc. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington and having a place of business at 3824 48th Avenue, NE, Seattle, Washington 98105 is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,460,021 B1 as evidenced by documents recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 013758, Frame 0933.

William E. Kirksey, a US citizen residing at 400 Hoyt Avenue, Staten Island, New York 10301 is the inventor named in U.S. Patent No. 6,460,021 B1 and also is the principal of HEEDworks, Inc. William E. Kirksey is desirous of reacquiring all right, title and interest in and to his U.S. Patent No. 6,460,021 B1.

Now, wherefore, for good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, HEEDworks, Inc. does hereby assign to William E. Kirksey all right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,460,021 B1.

Date: Jan. 7, 2007

HEEDworks, Inc.

n &. Carton

By: William E. Kirksey Title: President and C.E.O.

PATENT REEL: 018720 FRAME: 0351